BRILDOR.COM

% CREALITY
Ender 3D Printer User Manual

SDFTENH{& A 1% BA




Content gz

Dear Consumers,

Thank you for choosing our products. For the best experience, please read the
instructions before operating the Printer. Our teams will always be ready to render you
the best services. Please contact us via the phone number or e-mail address provided
at the end when you encounter any problem with the Printer.

For a better experience in using our product, you can also learn how to use the Printer
in the following ways:

View the accompanied instructions and videos in the Storage card.

Visit our official website www.creality.com to find relevant software/hardware
information, contact details and operation and maintenance instructions.

SHBBIB=HAF:

TEE BRI =M™ . N T BERS @, BEEERZ A FARIRZR AR,
HPRIRRIR AP TR
IR = LA AR 2 A B R E U RRIARSS R A IR P RIE (AR, BRI
PP AR MV EBIE. S A THITE R,
AT GBI h, EIEA UM BT A ZURBUS & RIEAIR
FBALAE AR ER L R AT LUTE iR P BIAR K SR A IR B R AT
BB =B/ www.cxsw3d.com BB LIEFH IR = B M IFHABX BB ARG R
BREREIRERFEREE.

BRILDOR.COM

Notes
{EFRZNAN

Assemble the 3D Printer

483 3D FTENMN

Use the 3D Printer

£/ 3D FTENHL

Level the Platform
BEEL

Load Filament

e

Start Printing
FHIBFTED




4

BRILDOR.COM

1.Do not use the printer any way other than described herein in order to avoid personal injury or property damage.

2.Do not place the printer near any heat source or flammable or explosive objects. We suggest placing it in a well-ventilated, low-dust environment.

3.Do not expose the printer to violent vibration or any unstable environment, as this may cause poor print quality.

4.Before using experimental or exotic filaments, we suggest using standard filaments such as ABS or PLA to calibrate and test the machine.

5.Do not use any other power cable except the one supplied. Always use a grounded three-prong power outlet.

6.Do not touch the nozzle or printing surface during operation as they may be hot. Keep hands away from machine while in use to avoid burns or personal injury.

7.Do not wear gloves or loose clothing when operating the printer. Such cloths may become tangled in the printers moving parts leading to burns, possible bodily injury, or printer damage.
8.When cleaning debris from the printer hotend, always use the provided tools. Do not touch the nozzle directly when heated. This can cause personal injury.

9.Clean the printer frequently. Always turn the power off when cleaning, and wipe with a dry cloth to remove dust, adhered printing plastics or any other material off the frame, guide rails, or
wheels . Use glass cleaner or isopropy! alcohol to clean the print surface before every print for consistent results.

10.Children under 10 years of age should not use the printer without supervision.

11.This machine is equipped with a security protection mechanism. Do not manually move the nozzle and printing platform mechanism manually while booting up, otherwise the device will
automatically power off for safety.

12.Users shall comply with related nation and region’ s laws, regulations and ethical codes where the equipment or produced prints by it is used, and users of our product shall not use
aforesaid products to print any end-use products,objects,parts or components or any other physical prints that violate the national or regional laws, regulations and ethical codes where herein

referred product and produced prints by it is located.

LIBNERERERRBREE RN ERER AN, BRERBII S HEMN =K,

2B MR ANBEEZ NGB RS RN, BRANRET BN, R DERIFIER;

3VBDRHTENR B RS AA S E M RERIME N, MR TENTUTENRE;

A BUER SIEEREM, DRGNP K EEM IR

SVEMERESIEPEAEMT RERANE, BEAAYMHNERE, BRIELFTEEEHE AN = FLIERE;

6. IB/DEFT EMM T (FRSIZARIGIRE LU IRER, LA LE IR 200, EMABHE;

TIBDMIER N SRR FE L), LI A shER Sy A S BB HEME N FIEMTIEA S ;

8 TEATENSE G MBI FI Ak RR BB T AR BK ERFEMBIET %, BIEMEN B R A FAREEL, LB HI2%5;

O\ B R, ERITERTERIEA T, BT RHTENMIN S EE, BEREFESHITEIMEL S5 L2,

10\ FHRTEL0Y LU LE, 7R B AR B ENER TER AN, URERAZHE;

1L AHIRE 2RI, BDEFHRES T F o REB TRk SATENF S48, BNIRE S BB XARIR,

12\ ERENETIRETT ™ M58 & PR RABN B R RS BOE R OEM, 1 TIRGETR, MR EARE M~ RTENEERETET RS R EFMEMRARME S,
WECEERIER R R o



Product Introduction BRILDOR.COM

BRI

| XE-axis kiXEffiZa 4 10 Pow er switch and socke HLIETFI B i s

I
9 Xeaxis limit swh XAFRRIIFSE : Il Filament detector WiEHGH
3 Print pdtform TEIER : 12 Extruder L
| Z-axis limit swh ZHHPRAIIF% : 13 E-axis motor EfHIHL
5 Nozzle kifiskEf] ! 14 Coupling Ikfh#%
6 Z-axispassive blockZEfiizhHt : 15 Material rack and material tubHARAEHE
: 16 Z-axis mtor ZifELHL
: 17 Machine base WA
: 18 Y-axis mtor Yl

7 Screen NG
8 Knob swi tch 4T3
9 Pow er supplyHLJf



Equipment Parameters
P

BRILDOR.COM

Model | #4%5

Ender-3  Max

Print size | BRI

300x300x340mm

Molding technology A FDM
Number of nozzle | Wik 1

Layer thickness | {TENIEE

0. 1mm=0. 4mm

Nozzle diameter | WiM§E{%

Standard | FFEC 0. 4mm

XY axis precision | ¥§/E

+0. 1mm

Filament FTENF AL

@ 1. 75mm  PLA

File format | SZ#Ekest

STL/0BJ/AMF

File Transfer| FTENJ R

USB/SD card

[ FEf R LT BT B

Compatible slicing software af eV B

3D Creator Sli

cer, Repetier-Host, Cura, Simplify3D | GJAE=4EV]H ¥ Repetier-Host.Cura.Sirnpl{fy3D

Power speci cation | HIJRML Input | HIA:AC 115/230V  50/60Hz  Output | #iti:DC 24V
Total power JERrES 350W
Hotbed temperature | #ERIRE =100° C

Nozzle temperature | WEHEE

=<250° C

Resume printing function I L SE4T

Yes | f1

Filament sensor | WrRHGMI

Standard PR

PIVAEiZ o

Dual z-axis screws

No \ A

Language switch | &Pk

English | 132

Computer operating system| FHLIGER{E RS0

Windows XP/Vista/7/10/MAC/Linux

Print speed | #TE[I#/E

<180mm/s, 30-60mm/s normally | <180mm/s, 1E % /930-60mm/s

BL Touch | HZIF

Optional | EfC




Parts List

T @e

NES ! e Rack [HlZ x 1 o Spool [RHE x 1 e Filament [¥EM x 1

AN . \
Z5> Tool list TRB#S

e M4x25 hexagon socket X 2 @ M5x10 hexagon X 2 @ M5x65 socket head X 4 ~® Storage card & X 1
button head screws socket button head cap screws | S

P 7S AR ] Sk it 22 P S [ Sk i 4t card reader
M4x25 4 75 F1 R screws M5x65 P 7 SN D . .
M5X 10N 7N AT [ Sk 22 TR R 2%

P Wrenches and  x 1 Metal blade x 1 Diagonal pliersx 1 Needle x 1
D= Qscrewdri\'er's @ &gy T) @ Lok @

X c st
S o mEmiges

3 @Quick connect buckles X 2 i @ Nozzle x 1
PR i

«Tips: the above accessories are for reference only, pleagetoefibe physical accessories!

R PLETRAHXIES T, i DA it !



JHARNMG*65 P4 /N i [ R Sk W 22065 M0 ) S BT SR b, 47 S5 ] o

Install the Gantry Frame =312 BRILDOR.COM
1 Put the gantry on the base, tighten and x it with 4 M5%65 combination screws.

e Gantry frame [HITZEX 1

|

1
@ M5x65 socket head x4
cap screws !

T

d Screws
M5x65 A 7N A 15 4 Sk i 22



Install the Power Supply i BRILDOR.COM
2 Fix the gantry frame with 2 M4%25 hexagon socket at head screws.
FH25NMA*25 P 75 AP Sk B8 22 8 O 148 L, T e .

o Power components  x 1
IR

o M4x25 hexagon socket x 2
button head screws

M4x25 P 75 11 3] Sk g 22




BRILDOR.COM
3 Install the Screen
DRETR

1

— 1

@ M5x10 hexagon socket X 2 .
button head screws 1

\s15xlov\]/‘§ﬁﬁ+"im%ﬁ




BRILDOR.COM

Install the Spool Holder
AR 4

D}

o
@ soo01 T <1



Replace the Platform BRILDOR.COM
TP i

Power o the printer, the equipment is in shutdonw—condi-
tion; After the hot bed is cooled, turn off the clamps on
the front platform, then the glass board can be replaced.

FHATERHLWT L, WAL T INUIRES  BURBRER)S, #3hET-F 6 -

S F, T ATHEAT AN




Cable Connection w###:4 BRILDOR.COM

Connect X, E, Z-axis stepper motors according to the yellow label on the 6-pin (4 wiresHHB6+tpin(4HEZR) s 11 o (bR 4R
TNIEFEX B2 L. Connect X, Z-axis limit switches according to the yellow label on the 3-pin (2wires}i@8tpin(2
FRZRD w1 L3 bR B RN R X 2Rl BR AL TT 2%

Caution

@®Sclect the correct input voltage to match you
local mains (115/230V)

@Damage can occur if voltage is set incorrectll.

=D

e Power cord [HIJEZE x 1

@Connect the power cord and turn the power
switch to position 1.

© 30 IE T O N PP LADC R J85 1 A bl L L
(115/230V)

O U HUE BEE AR, R A

© PRSI SR RS RIRT AL

Do not connect or disconnect the cables

when the machine is powered on.

LA N, 3 208 BT T R

X. E. Z —axis motor port
XEZhh bl

X\ Z-axis limit switch

Xy ZHHBRALIT G

The flat cable must across from under basic profile
and behind the material rack, otherwise it will
cause the problems of lack of wire length. (as shown
in the left picture).

HEL A N R T BB R T 7, B2 A
PR FEAS R I 18 Can e BT RD o

Filament detector

WA

10



7 Level the Platform
R 2

BRILDOR.COM

Make sure the nozzle returns to origin and turn o the motoingDthe leveling process,

WA R B, Tr Al S AL AR AR, TS B B RO R LR

please do not touch the Te

onamidbrozzle cable.

11



l. Move the nozzle near the top of the leveling nut. Scremtthed adjust the distance between the nozzle and the pr 'Uwha.;llm‘n&k,&ﬁo\ﬂ. Jc’élf%
(Thickness of a piece of A4 paper) .
2. We can use a piece of A4 paper to assist in leveling{ thethazzle can just scratch the A4 pape

~. Adjust the lawetlimm the
the slight resistance from the nozzle when pulling the A4.pape
Q

our sides in turn until you can feel
3. Test

the distance between the nozzle and the print platiforenough or not. times if necessary
L B S AR R E U5 G . S EhIREE, YT ED S AL A T U AR, IEEZIN0. Tome (- 5RA4RIN )

2. ATAT CAF R — TRAAARAE BT, ARG GEAEAAAR B AR R . ARS8 BT AN I b b~ SR BRI, AN U L 8 7
3 MR G B B A&, WA LT R LR IRI-21k.

Repeat the above steps 1-2

A4 AR g

- F15k E W R R T .

The nozzle is too far away from the
platform, so the consumables can not
adhere to the platform.

BEE T A KT, M TEETE

The nozzle i > to the platform,

the ament not extruded su cien

tly, and the zz1le is damaged to resul
@ in plug. It’ s easy to scratch the printfing
The even lament adheres right on the

platform.
FEM T L 50, WIAF I TE T 65

FEROF AN, g L 145300,
gy




Preheat
FiH

Method 1

FiEF _E3TED

QUagE

Note: The Ul information is only for reference, the actual Ul may be different. & : RENMEE, LFRLAUIFE,

BRILDOR.COM

13



Preheat BRILDOR.COM

itk

NTON

Method 2

oz
b PLA Conf

Note: The Ul information is only for reference, the actual Ul may be different. 2 : REVEEE, LRV,

14



BRILDOR.COM

When you wait for the temperature to rise, hang the filament over the filament holder.

N
1Fm

B LT, ERMEERRE,

The end of the lament should be placed as sho
in the picture to smoothly load lament.

ORI NGRS JSCRE ek, FEAA B0 A i or 28 12 G PR

N

15



16

11

: BRILDOR.COM
Load Filament ##
When the temperature reaches the target temperature, press the extruder spring, insert the lament into the small

hole of the extruder until the position of the nozzle, and waiting to the lament ows out at the nozzle, which means that the
lament has been loaded.

K B H ARIR R, $ AR B AL, SR T LN B ZE L, S5 BB AT FEAA I H BRI A DR e R

Tips: How to replace the filament?

1.Cut filament near the Extruder and slowly feed new filament until they are fed into the new filament.

2. Withdraw the filament quickly and feed the new faliment after nozzle preheated and filament pushed a little forward.
Tips: SN{AIERFE?

FiE— FEFEHT NSRBI, M EEEN, EEREMIREANSRE AL,

FEZ RS, BREM TR — TG, RERMEFEM, BIEMEN.




Start Printing BRILDOR.COM

1: : @ Add Printer X
AETE ® : .
ﬁ 8 ]’ |'_| [Semivsiorss Machine Settings
werede " D ¢
V' Creali3D Printer Settings Printhead Settings
- QO Creality CR-10
] O Creality CR1B Hiini X{pridth) xmin
| | O creaimy i
O Creality CRe105 plceet ymin
Q craliych10spro Zateight P
O Craality CR-1054
8 Creality CR-1055 Bild plate shape. e
Creality CR-20
O e i
O Creality CR-2020 Heated bed
O Creality CR-300/CR-30405 T G B
B e choaods G-code flavor
O Crealiyy RS
O Croaim chavss Start G-code End G-coda
Creality CR-5080
o) Ty 1201 X500 00 T00.00 Z100.0| | a1 :Relative positionning
Printer name | Creality Ender 203 ¥500.00 YS00. 00 Z10.00 Gl E-2 F2700 ;Retract a bit
Skl Sty #n4 PEM 0 RINON M TR 1 B5 TN P F24IN Retrant
Sw IO _ o |

—~

-7 3. Select language—Next—Select your machine—Next—Finish.

‘ Load
§ @ >> g

-»-»;

Ps
Creality Creality Slicer AA & SFISFIEL %

Creality Slicer

k-l

@ cresly Siesr
[0 o) AW SEQ TRQ FIGE

ITEHL R

O Crealiey HANRE HEOARE
O Creality CR-20 Prs
Q Creality CR-2020 AEE XEiME
1. Double click to install the software. | R {F 8 e | e VEIE 4.0pen Creality 3D slicer — Load (Read file) = Select file.
O Creality CR-5 § N . N N
) ' = TH OB = 41 F i —Load GRERXU ) =& X
2.Double click to open the software. | $TFF &R & e 2R A :
O Crealir CRY FTERPETAE Y BAlE
Q Creality Ender-1 &k
O Creslig Enmer-2 e
O Creality Ender-4 i
Q Creality Ender-5 G-code PR pi ks =
O Ender-3Ender-3Pro/Ender-
> Guest Customization FHE Gcode I Gcode

1201 X500.00 ¥E00. 00 Z100.0
1203 X500.00 Y500, 00 Z40. 00

51 ;Relative positionning
Gl B2 F2700_Retract = bit

STEMALEHR | Crestity Ender-d ax 5]

rrrvr

swae

3AORERFIE S > Next>IEIFXT RN B —>Next—>Finish, 5T E. 17



18

Start Printing
13 FFAAFTED

BRILDOR.COM

>>

6.Insert the storage card — press the
knob — select the menu — the file to

5.Generate G-code, and save the gcode file to storage card. be printed.
£ G KB 1R R+ BANFE R Tl SRR %
FTENRSC 1

File names must be Latin letters or numbers, not Chinese
characters or other special symbols
XHEZBERANT FEEHF, RPN FHEMFARTS

Notes: For details on the software instructions, please refer
to the slicing software manual in the memory card!
TREBRT RHFERIRRIEE, ENEE RN A R EERFM!




Circuit Wiring sz BRILDOR.COM

X axis motor port Y axis motor port Z axis motor port Extrusion motor port card sl
XuEEAEO YiERA O ZihERLEO Br ez «" M L
Ll

Micro USB port
Micro USB#0

Controllable
fan port
AEREED
H | Screen port
ERFEO

Fuse ©
RS ZZ o

Power port 85 83J/852 358 53 E - ?ﬁesfé\lied BLf;t}gLSh port
i t
BiREmAL @ DI = MM INE HEE = = MEABL-touch#z
| s gy o o jus i8] jus n] jus i8] jus n] e
@@@@@@mwwﬂwwﬂwwﬁo
Nozzle thermistor port
Hotbed Nozzle wire l l l l L 5 S
m;%i;gpmt wire port port Filament | [X-axis limit | |Y-axis limit | | Z-axis limit AR
" . AERZEO sk 4kiEn sensor port| [switch por | [switch port | | switch port
BERET | [XERPROLFF | |YRRPRAIAF | | ZAWPRAIFF Hotbed thermistor port
#0 ES=n| XiEO ES2dm| ARASEBIEED




Trouble-Shooting BRILDOR.COM

. Wipe Storage-card
Storage—card . Format Storage—card
{ Start ) . Replace Storage—card

Play by memory: 1, Rename the file with alphabet and
card Seal Sl numbers

Ovhér fThes
1, Move the model and restart the slicing
N’ ! Y>Y 2, Restore the model with software ’7
¥

1. Reconnect the cables
2, Check via the replacement method

0 Pass limit 1. Reconnect the cables
. @ = l‘ﬂﬂﬂ’ & } switch 2, Check via the replacement method }*
s

Home XYZ Stepper

heat bed 1. Reconnect the cables Resolved

g damaged &
N e\: ;; “;;;::l Thermistor 1. Reconnect the cables Results contact for
heate E replacement

Y

The fault
n:::;e Heat pipe 4{ 1. Reconnect the cables F cn;no:uhn
identified,

contact to
resolyed

Thermi stor 1. Reconnect the cables

Timing 2, Adjust the tension of the synchronous

Slice/ 1. Restart the slicing '_
belt belt

Extrusion 1. Secure the screw on the top of the extursi-
gear loose on gear

Fil t 1. Clean the filament
42 Amer 2. Replace filament

1. Reconnect the cables
2. Check via the replacement method

E stepper




BRILDOR.COM

HMERE L2l ] BERE®R

i LR
. '—_> 2 iR
3B

= | S0 }—»‘ 1. T EBEA BT

1. BHEREEREN

iEEﬂEﬂIE 2. EREERFESED
1. EERREK
| AL }—" 2. ABEERE
o | o N 1. mEE
EwHE E»;E—>‘ R A }—»‘ b e

1. EEAE

B

%z—“ ‘ R }—»l _ mEm

| 1. EHE

| PAIREE 2. RS EHE
iﬁmﬁmmH 1. EE S LT

|>
}_
|>
}_
|>
|>
|>
l,
|>
’_

1. ERAEARERIL
2. BHAEM

1. EEHE
2. REg®RERE

LT




BRILDOR.COM

Due to the differences between different machine models, the physical objects and the final images can differThe
final explanation rights shall be reserved by Shenzhen Creality 3D Technology Co., Ltd.

EERHEARE, LS ERREBRES, BEAZYME, SERRRYIHEB=ERBRASME.

SHENZHEN CREALITY 3D TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD.
11F & Room 1201,Block 3,JinChengYuan,Tongsheng Community,
Dalang,Longhua District,Shenzhen,China,518109

Official Website: www.creality.com

Tel: +86 755-8523 4565

E-mail: info@creality.com cs@creality.com

AT I =R R BRA S

UM REX AORENERIMH X M TAEE=%1201. 112
N www.cxsw3d.com

fRS#Hk: 400 6133 882

0755-85623 4565




